

FILED
FEB 06 2012
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
SPokane, Washington

301028-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SHARON LYNNE PROVOST,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE ADAMS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted:



EREK R. PUCCIO – WSBA #40137
Attorney for Appellant

910 W. Garland Ave.
Spokane, Washington 99205
(509) 326-2613

FILED
FEB 06 2012
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

301028-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SHARON LYNNE PROVOST,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE ADAMS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted:



EREK R. PUCCIO – WSBA #40137
Attorney for Appellant

910 W. Garland Ave.
Spokane, Washington 99205
(509) 326-2613

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1-2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1-14
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	14-47
A. <u>The trial court incorrectly took witness testimony during the suppression hearing and then erred in concluding the initial search of Ms. Provost’s property was lawful and that a nexus existed between her home and criminal activity</u>	14-23
B. <u>The trial court erred in admitting testimony at trial from Dr. William Grant about his conversations with Ms. Provost concerning her dogs</u>	23-26
C. <u>The trial court erred in admitting photographs at trial depicting living conditions inside Ms. Provost’s home</u>	26-31
D. <u>The trial court erred in admitting testimony at trial from Deputy Verhey regarding a prior complaint made in August of 2007 about the welfare of Ms. Provost’s dogs</u>	31-34
E. <u>The State’s evidence failed to establish each of the elements of First Degree Animal Cruelty beyond a reasonable doubt</u>	34-36
F. <u>Ms. Provost’s trial counsel was ineffective in failing to offer an instruction to the jury on the affirmative defense to the lesser included offense of Second Degree Animal Cruelty</u>	37-42

G. Cumulative errors at trial deprived Ms. Provost of her right to a fair trial.....42-43

H. The trial court abused its discretion in imposing an exceptional sentence and ordering Ms. Provost to not own, harbor or care for domestic animals such such as dogs and cats for 20 years.....44-47

VI. CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

	Page No.
<i>In re Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....	38, 39
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 166 Wash.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009).....	45
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wash.App. 147, 822 P.2d 120 (1992).....	43
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 44 Wn.App. 644, 723 P.2d 464 (1986).....	23-25
<i>State v. Bedker</i> , 74 Wash.App. 87, 871 P.2d 673 (1994).....	44
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 80 Wn.2d 427, 495 P.2d 321 (1972).....	31
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wash.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	33, 42
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Crandall</i> , 39 Wash.App. 849, 697 P.2d 250 (1985).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 98 Wash.2d 789, 659 P.2d 488 (1983).....	27, 28, 31
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wash.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Day</i> , 161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 161 Wash.App. 172, 253 P.3d 413 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	44
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	42
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 32 Wash.2d 721, 328 P.2d 897 (1958).....	27
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 42 Wash.App. 755, 714 P.2d 309 (1986).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases (cont.)

	Page No.
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 122 Wash.2d 712, 862 P.2d 117 (1993).....	34
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 75 Wash.App. 692, 879 P.2d 984 (1994).....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wash.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	45
<i>State v. Lingo</i> , 32 Wash.App. 638, 649 P.2d 130 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wash.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	27, 39
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wash.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	39
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 49 Wn.App. 243, 742 P.2d 180 (1987).....	32
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 160 Wash.App. 522, 247 P.3d 842 (2011).....	40, 42
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 54 Wash.App. 211, 773 P.2d 96 (1989).....	15
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 110 Wash.2d 706, 757 P.2d 487 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	17
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 92 Wash.App. 1, 963 P.2d 881 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wash.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	40
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wash.App. 139 206 P.3d 703 (2009).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn.App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases (cont.)

	Page No.
<i>State v. Schlieker</i> , 115 Wn.App. 264, 62 P.3d 520 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wash.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	21
<i>State v. Side</i> , 105 Wash.App. 787, 21 P.3d 321 (2001).....	24, 34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wash.App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009).....	39
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 60 Wash.2d 214, 373 P.2d 474 (1962).....	23
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	32
<i>State v. Thorson</i> , 98 Wn.App. 528, 990 P.2d 446 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Vonhof</i> , 51 Wash.App. 33, 751 P.2d 1221 (1988).....	21
<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wash.App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970).....	43
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wash.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	17

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	38, 39
---	--------

Constitution

Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	16
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	38
Article I, Section 7, Washington State Constitution.....	16, 17, 21
Article I, Section 22, Washington State Constitution.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

	Page No.
ER 403.....	27
ER 404(b).....	31
RCW 5.60.060.....	23, 25
RCW 9.94A.....	44
RCW 9.94A.505(5).....	45
RCW 9.94A.505(8).....	44
RCW 9.94A.535.....	45
RCW 9.94A.535(2).....	45-47
RCW 9.94A.535(3).....	46
RCW 9.94A.537.....	46
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a).....	45
RCW 9A.20.020(1)(c).....	45
RCW 16.52.205(2).....	34, 35
RCW 16.52.205(4).....	45
RCW 16.52.205(5)(a).....	44
RCW 16.52.207.....	37, 38
RCW 16.52.207(4).....	38
RCW 18.83.110.....	23
